on those assumptions, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the Death Benefit Fund's investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TOL as of June 30, 2024.

1  Arithmetic real rates of return are net of inflation.
2  For this purpose, only employee and employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits for current plan members and their beneficiaries are included.

Section 2: GASB 74 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GASB 74 Actuarial Valuation for the Death Benefit Funds as of June 30, 2024  16

Discount rate sensitivity
The following presents the NOL of the Plan as of June 30, 2024 calculated using the current discount rate of 2.75%, as well as what
the Plan NOL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (3.75%) than the current rate.

Line Description

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(1.75%)

Current
Discount Rate

(2.75%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(3.75%)

Net OPEB Liability $130,707,610 $103,873,102 $82,620,737

Trend rate sensitivity
Because there is no trend rate assumption used in valuing these benefits, the NOL is unaffected by any changes in trend rates.

Section 2: GASB 74 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GASB 74 Actuarial Valuation for the Death Benefit Funds as of June 30, 2024  17

Exhibit 3 – Schedule of changes in Net OPEB Liability
Line Description Current Year Prior Year

Reporting and Measurement Date June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Total OPEB Liability
Service cost $6,256,775 $5,957,755
Interest 4,317,791 4,256,540
Change of benefit terms 3,055,296 0
Differences between expected and actual experience 260,839 555,646
Changes of assumptions 0 0
Benefit payments (8,959,480) (8,723,838)
Net change in Total OPEB Liability $4,931,221 $2,046,103
Total OPEB Liability – beginning 155,233,537 153,187,434
Total OPEB Liability — ending  $160,164,758 $155,233,537
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions — employer1 $18,629,896 $16,497,224
Contributions — member 387,090 378,022
Net investment income 1,855,220 (279,861)
Benefit payments (8,959,480) (8,723,838)
Administrative expense (2,154,708) (1,863,048)

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $9,758,018 $6,008,499
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 46,533,638 40,525,139

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $56,291,656 $46,533,638
Net OPEB Liability — ending $103,873,102 $108,699,899
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 35.15% 29.98%
Covered payroll2 $1,403,031,222 $1,259,245,870
Plan Net OPEB Liability as percentage of covered payroll 7.40% 8.63%

1   Includes contributions towards administrative expenses.
2  Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the plan are based.

Section 2: GASB 74 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GASB 74 Actuarial Valuation for the Death Benefit Funds as of June 30, 2024  18

Exhibit 4 – Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1,2

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll3

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2016 $7,206,780 $7,206,780 $0 $861,818,854 0.84%

2017 7,137,953 7,137,953 0 892,332,196 0.80%

2018 7,137,211 7,137,211 0 953,635,670 0.75%

2019 7,259,955  7,259,955  0 1,028,212,002  0.71%

2020 13,334,780  13,299,775  35,005  1,130,066,141  1.18%

2021 12,565,096 12,898,727 (333,631) 1,121,883,556 1.15%

2022 13,075,979 13,133,730 (57,751) 1,178,016,102 1.11%

2023 15,236,875 14,631,549 605,326 1,259,245,870 1.16%

2024 15,994,556 16,471,934 (477,378) 1,403,031,222 1.17%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

1  Excludes employer contributions towards administrative expenses.
2  Starting in 2020, the actuarially determined contribution is determined based on actual covered payroll reported by the Retirement Office.
3 Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the plan are based.

Section 2: GASB 74 Information

The Water and Power Employees’ Retirement Plan of the City of Los Angeles – GASB 74 Actuarial Valuation for the Death Benefit Funds as of June 30, 2024  19

Methods and assumptions used to establish the actuarially determined contribution